and procedures, including bidding regulations, governing purchases of supplies and 

equipment by the District. In addition, with limited exceptions, Health & Safety Code 

section 32132 requires the District to competitively bid contracts involving expenditures 

of more than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for materials and supplies to be 

furnished, sold, or leased to the District, as well as contracts involving expenditures of 

more than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for work to be done.   

GUIDELINES: 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

I. FORMAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING REQUIREMENTS ................................. - 4 – 

When Applicable: When the District issues contracts over $25,000 for, 1) 

materials and supplies and, 2) work to be done (Public Works contracts are

[...]

be done or for materials and supplies to be furnished, sold, or leased to the 

District shall be awarded by the District through the “formal” bidding 

procedures specified in this Section “I” (Formal Bidding Requirements) if 

they involve an expenditure of more than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000). (H&S Code § 32132(a).) Such contracts involving an 

expenditure of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) or less may be 

made without soliciting or securing bids. As used herein, “work to be done” 

may include, among other things, general maintenance work or public works 

contracts.  

B. Bid Procedures. 

1. Preparation of Bid Package. 

Before entering into any contract which requires formal bidding, the